

No. 16-237

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAE LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE | AAJC AND OTHER
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS GROUPS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHEN-CHEN CECELIA CHANG

Counsel of Record

EUGENE CHAY

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE | AAJC

1620 L Street, NW, Suite 1050

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 296-2300

cchang@advancingjustice-aajc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

268537



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The petition raises issues of nationwide scope, and conflicting state high court decisions underscore the importance of granting review.	4
II. The question presented is important because a narrow prejudice rule improperly ignores the humanitarian harms of deportation.	8
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bahtiraj v. State</i> , 840 N.W.2d 605 (N.D. 2013).....	5
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Lavrinenko</i> , 38 N.E.3d 278 (Mass. 2015).....	5
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2, 11
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	12
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	3
<i>Padilla v. Commonwealth</i> , 381 S.W.3d 322 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012)	13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	2, 4
<i>People v. De Jesus</i> , 935 N.Y.S.2d 464 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Guzman</i> , 24 N.E.3d 831 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	13
<i>People v. Peque</i> , 980 N.Y.S.2d 280 (N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Segura v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 496 (Ind. 2001)	5
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Zemene v. Clarke</i> , 768 S.E.2d 684 (Va. 2015)	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Am. Immigration Council, <i>New Americans in Tennessee</i>	7
Am. Immigration Council, <i>New Americans in Texas</i>	8
Bryan Baker & Nancy Rytina, <i>Estimates of the Lawful Permanent Resident Population in the United States: January 2013 (2014)</i>	8-9
Bryan Lonagan, <i>American Diaspora: The Deportation of Lawful Residents from the United States and the Destruction of Their Families</i> , 32 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 55 (2007)	10, 11
Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>The Facts on Immigration Today</i>	9
Drug Policy Alliance, <i>The Drug War and Mass Deportation</i> (Feb. 2016)	10
Jingyuan Ma & Mel Marquis, <i>Business Culture in East Asia and Implications for Competition Law</i> , 51 TEX. INT’L L.J. 1 (2016)	14
Katharine Q. Seelye, <i>In Heroin Crisis, White Families Seek Gentler War on Drugs</i> , The New York Times (Oct. 30, 2015)	6
Maddie McGarvey, <i>Ravages of Heroin</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Addiction Haunt Friends, Families and Whole Towns</i> , NPR (Aug. 23, 2015)	6
Nancy Morawetz, <i>Understanding the Impact of the 1996 Deportation Laws and the Limited Scope of Proposed Reforms</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1936 (2000).....	10
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., <i>Population by Citizenship Status in 2015</i> , at Table 1 (2016)	1, 7
The Pew Ctr., <i>5 Facts About Illegal Immigration In The U.S.</i> (2016).....	9
U.S. Dep’t Homeland Sec., ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations Report (2015)	10
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>The Opioid Epidemic: By the Numbers</i>	6
